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CUSTOMER PROBLEM ANALYSIS CHECK SHEET
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AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM Check Sheet
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Registration No. ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑCustomer’s Name ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑRegistration Year ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ/ /ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
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Frame No.
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Date Vehicle
Brought In
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/ /
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Odometer Reading
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
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km
Miles

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑDate of Problem Occurrence ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ/ /ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑHow Often does Problem Occur?

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ� Continuous � Intermittent ( times a day)ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
Weather ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
� Fine � Cloudy � Snowy � Various/Other

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

Outdoor Temperature
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Hot � Warm � Cool � Cold (Approx. °F
°C)
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ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
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ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
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Air Flow Control is
Faulty

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Blower motor does not operate
� Blower motor speed does not change
(Always Hi, Always Med, Always Lo)

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

Symptoms

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

Temperature Control is
Faulty

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Cabin temperature does not go down
� Cabin temperature does not rise
� Response is slow

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

Air Inlet Control is
Faulty

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Cannot change between FRS and REC
(Always Fresh or always Recirculating)

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

Vent Control is Faulty ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
� Mode will not change
� Will not enter the desired mode

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

Diagnostic Trouble
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

1st Time ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
� Normal Code � Malfunction Code (Code )

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

Diagnostic  Trouble
Code Check ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
2nd Time ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
� Normal Code � Malfunction Code (Code )
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM
Warning for A/C compressor lock

If compressor lock occurs during air conditioning operation,
the A/C switch indicator on the air conditioning control as-
sembly starts blinking.
When this occurs, check for compressor lock (trouble code
22) using diagnostic trouble code check then proceed to in-
spect the circuit or the component.
Compressor lock sensor circuit → page AC–42

LIST OF OPERATION METHODS
By operating each of the air conditioning control switches, as shown in the diagram below, it is possible to enter
the diagnosis check mode.

AC–16
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INDICATOR CHECK
1. Turn the ignition switch on while pressing the air conditioning

control AUTO switch and REC switch  simultaneously.

2. Check that all the indicators light up and go off at 1 second
intervals 4 times in succession.

3. Check that the buzzer sounds when the indicators light up in
2.
HINT:
• After the indicator check is ended, the diagnostic trouble

code check begins automatically.
• Press the OFF switch when cancelling the check mode.

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE CHECK
(SENSOR CHECK)
1. Perform an indicator check. After the indicator check is

completed, the system enters the diagnostic trouble code
check mode automatically.

2. Read the code displayed on the panel. Refer to the list of
codes on page AC–20 when reading the trouble codes.
(Trouble codes are output at the temperature display.)

If the slower display is desired, press the UP 
switch and change it to step operation. Each time the UP

switch  is pressed, the display changes by 1 step.
HINT:
• If the buzzer sounds when a trouble code is being read, it

means the trouble indicated by that trouble code continues
to occur.

• If the buzzer does not sound when a trouble code is being
read, it means the trouble indicated by that trouble code
occurred earlier (such as poor connector contacts, etc.).

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE CHECK
USING LEXUS HAND–HELD TESTER
1. Hook up the LEXUS hand–held tester to the DLC2.
2. Read the diagnostic trouble codes by following the prompts

on the tester screen.
Please refer to the LEXUS hand–held tester operator’s
manual for further details.
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CLEARING DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE
CODES
1. Pull out the ECU–B fuse in Engine Room J/B for 10 sec. or

longer to clear the diagnostic trouble codes memory.
2. After reinserting the fuse, check that the normal code is

output.

AC–18
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– MEMO –
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DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE CHART
If malfunction code is displayed during the diagnostic trouble code check (sensor check), check the circuit listed
for that code in the table below (Proceed to the page given for that circuit.)
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ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑTrouble Area

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑMemory

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑSee pageÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ— —ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Room temp. Sensor
� Harness or connector between room temp. sensor and A/C control assembly
� A/C control assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

O
(8.5 min. or more)

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ

AC–28

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Ambient temp. sensor
� Harness or connector between ambient temp. sensor and A/C control assembly
� A/C control assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

O
(8.5 min. or more)

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ

AC–30

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Evaporator temp. sensor
� Harness or connector between evaporator temp. sensor and A/C control assembly
� A/C control assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

O
(8.5 min. or more)

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ

AC–32

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� ECM
� Harness or connector between engine ECU and A/C control assembly
� A/C control assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

O
(27 sec.)

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ

AC–34
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ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Duct sensor (Driver Side)
� Harness or connector between duct sensor and A/C control assembly
� A/C control assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

O
(8.5 min. or more)

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ

AC–36

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
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ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Duct sensor (Passenger Side)
� Harness or connector between duct sensor and A/C control assembly
� A/C control assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

O
(8.5 min. or more)

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
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ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Solar sensor (Passenger Side)
� Harness or connector between sensor and A/C control assembly
� A/C control assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

O
(8.5 min. or more)

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ

AC–40

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Compressor drive belt �  Compressor lock sensor �  Compressor
� Harness and connector between A/C control assembly and compressor,

compressor lock sensor
� A/C control assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

—

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
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ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Pressure switch
� Harness or connector between pressure switch and A/C control assembly
� Refrigerant pipe line
� A/C control assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

—

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
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AC–44
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ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Solar sensor (Driver Side)
� Harness or connector between sensor and A/C control assembly
� A/C control assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

O
(8.5 min. or more)

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ

AC–46

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Air inlet damper position sensor �  A/C control assembly
� Harness or connector between air inlet damper position sensor and A/C control

assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

O
(1 min. or more)

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ

AC–48

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Max cool damper position sensor (Driver Side) �  A/C control assembly
� Harness or connector between max cool damper position sensor and A/C control

assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

O
(1 min. or more)

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ

AC–50

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Max. cool damper position sensor (Passenger Side) �  A/C control assembly
� Harness or connector between max cool damper position sensor and A/C control

assembly

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

—

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ

AC–52

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

� Air inlet damper control servomotor �  Air inlet damper position sensor
� Harness and connector between A/C control assembly and air inlet position sensor
� Harness and connector between A/C control assembly and air inlet damper control

servomotor

ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑÑÑ

O
(15 secs. or more)

ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ
ÑÑÑÑÑ

AC–54
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ACTUATOR CHECK
1. After entering the sensor check mode, press the REC

 switch
2. Since each damper, motor and relay automatically

operates at 1 second intervals beginning in order from 20
in the temperature display, check the temperature and air
flow visually and by hand.

If the slower display is desired, press the UP  switch
and change it to step operation. Each time the UP switch

 is pressed, the display changes by 1 step.
HINT:
• The buzzer sounds when the display trouble code

changes.
• Code are displayed in order from the smaller to the

larger numbers.
• To cancel the check mode, press the Off switch.
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A/C CONTROL ASSEMBLY TERMINAL STANDARD VALUE
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MATRIX CHART OF PROBLEM SYMPTOMS
If a normal code is displayed during the diagnostic trouble code check (sensor check) but the trouble still occurs
(reappears), perform out troubleshooting for each problem symptom, checking the circuits for each symptom
in the order given in the table below (Proceed to the page given for each circuit)

A
C

–3
2

A
C

–3
4

A
C

–3
6

A
C

–3
0

A
C

–2
8

A
C

–3
8

A
C

–4
2

A
C

–4
4

A
C

–4
8

A
C

–4
0

AC–

A
C

–4
6
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HINT:
� If the instruction ”Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart is given in the flow chart for each

circuit, proceed to the circuit with the next highest number in the table to continue the check.
� If the trouble still reappears even though there are no abnormalities in any of the other circuits, then check

or replace the air conditioning control assembly.

A
C

–5
0

A
C

–5
2

A
C

–5
4

A
C

–5
8

A
C

–5
8

A
C

–6
0

A
C

–6
2

A
C

–6
4

A
C

–7
6

A
C

–8
1

A
C

–6
6

A
C

–6
8

A
C

–7
0

A
C

–7
2

A
C

–7
4

A
C

–7
7
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DTC 11 Room Temperature Sensor Circuit
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor detects the temperature inside the cabin and sends the appropriate signals to the air condition-
ing control assembly.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

11
Open or short in room temperature sensor cir-
cuit.

� Room temperature sensor.

� Harness or connector between room temperature sen-
sor and A/C control assembly.

� A/C control assembly.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check voltage between terminals TR and SG of air conditioning control assembly connector.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

4. Turn ignition switch on.
5. Measure voltage between terminals TR and SG of

air conditioning control assembly connector at each
temperature.

Voltage:
at 25�C (77�F) :  1.8 ~ 2.2 V
at 40�C (104�F) :  1.2 ~ 1.6 V

As the temperature increases, the voltage decreases.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart (See page AC–26).
However, if Diagnostic trouble code 11 is displayed, check and replace air condi-
tioning control assembly.

2 Check room temperature sensor.

C

OK

Hint

P 1. Remove instrument panel No. 1 under cover.
2. Disconnect room temperature sensor connector.

Check resistance between terminals 1 and 2 of room
temperature sensor connector at each temperature.

Resistance:
at 25�C (77�F) :  1.65 ~ 1.75 k�
at 50�C (122�F) :  0.55 ~ 0.65 k�

As the temperature increases, the resistance de-
creases.

Replace room temperature sensor.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and room tempera-
ture sensor (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and repair air conditioning control assem-
bly.

–AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC 12 Ambient Temperature Sensor Circuit
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor detects the ambient temperature and sends the appropriate signals to the A/C control assem-
bly.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

12
Open or short in ambient temperature sensor
circuit.

� Ambient temperature sensor.

� Harness or connector between ambient temperature
sensor and A/C control assembly.

� A/C control assembly.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check voltage between terminals TAM and SG of air conditioning control assembly connector.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Check voltage between terminals TAM and SG of

air conditioning control assembly connector at each
temperature.

Voltage:
at 25�C (77�F) :  1.35 ~ 1.75 V
at 40�C (104�F) :  0.85 ~ 1.25 V

As the temperature increases, the voltage decreases.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart (See
page AC–26). However, if Diagnostic trouble code 12 is dis-
played, check and replace air conditioning control assembly.

2 Check ambient temperature sensor.

C

OK

Hint

P 1. Remove front radiator grille.
2. Disconnect ambient temperature sensor connec-

tor.

1. Check resistance between terminals 1 and 2 of am-
bient temperature sensor connector at each tem-
perature.

Resistance:
at 25�C (77�F) :  1.6 ~ 1.8 k�
at 50�C (122�F) :  0.5 ~ 0.7 k�

As the temperature increases, the resistance de-
creases.

Notice: When installing the ambient tempera-
ture sensor, be sure to connect the sensor connec-
tor before connecting the battery.

Replace ambient temperature sensor.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and ambient temper-
ature sensor (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.
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DTC 13 Evaporator Temperature Sensor Circuit
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor detects the temperature inside the cooling unit and sends the appropriate signals to the air
conditioning control assembly.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

13
Open or short in evaporator temperature sen-
sor circuit.

� Evaporator temperature sensor.

� Harness or connector between evaporator temperature
sensor and A/C control assembly.

� A/C control assembly.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check voltage between terminals TE and SG of air conditioning control assembly connector.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Measure voltage between terminals TE and SG of

air conditioning control assembly connector at each
temperature.

Voltage:
at 0�C (32�F) :  2.0 ~ 2.4 V
at 15�C (59�F) :  1.4 ~ 1.8 V

As the temperature increases, the voltage decreases.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart (See page AC–26).
However, if Diagnostic trouble code 13 is displayed, check and replace air condi-
tioning control assembly.

2 Check evaporator temperature sensor.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove evaporator temperature sensor (See page
AC–117).

Check resistance between terminals 1 and 2 of evapo-
rator temperature sensor connector at each tempera-
ture.

Resistance:
at 0�C (32�F) :  4.5 ~ 5.2 k�
at 15�C (59�F) :  2.0 ~ 2.7 k�

As the temperature increases, the resistance de-
creases.

Replace evaporator temperature sensor.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and evaporator tem-
perature sensor (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and repair air conditioning control assem-
bly.
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DTC 14 Engine Coolant Temperature Circuit
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor detects the coolant temperature and sends the appropriate signals to the air conditioning con-
trol assembly. These signals are used for warm up control when the engine is cold.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

14
Open or short in engine coolant temperature
circuit

� ECM

� Harness or connector between ECM and A/C control
assembly.

� A/C control assembly.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check voltage between terminals TW and SG of air conditioning control assembly connector.

C

OK

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Measure voltage between terminals TW and SG of

air conditioning control assembly connector at each
temperature.

Signal

Replace engine coolant temperature sensor.

2 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and ECM (See page
IN–29)

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.

–AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC 15 Air Duct Sensor Circuit (Driver Side)
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor detects the temperature inside the cabin and sends the appropriate signals to the air condition-
ing control assembly.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

15 Open or short in duct sensor circuit

� Duct sensor

� Harness or connector between duct sensor and A/C
control assembly

� A/C control assembly

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check voltage between terminals TFACE Dr and SG of air conditioning control assembly con-
nector.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Check voltage between terminals TFACE Dr and

SG of air conditioning control assembly connector
at each temperature.

Voltage:
at 0�C (32�F) :  1.95 ~ 2.05 V
at 50�C (122�F) :  0.95 ~ 1.15 V

As the temperature increases, the voltage decreases.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart (See page AC–26).
However, if Diagnostic trouble code 13 is displayed, check and replace air condi-
tioning control assembly.

2 Check duct sensor.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove duct sensor (See page AC–117).

Check resistance between terminals and of duct sensor
connector at each temperature.

Resistance:
at 0�C (32�F) :  4.8 ~ 5.2 k�
at 50�C (122�F) :  1.6 ~ 2.0 k�

As the temperature increases, the resistance de-
creases.

Replace duct sensor.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and duct sensor (See
page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.

–AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC 16 Air Duct Sensor Circuit (Passenger Side)
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor detects the temperature inside and sends the appropriate signals to the air conditioning control
assembly.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

16 Open or short in duct sensor circuit

� Duct Sensor

� Harness or connector between duct sensor and A/C
control assembly.

� A/C control assembly

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check voltage between terminals TFACE Pa and SG of air conditioning control assembly con-
nector.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Check voltage between terminals TFACE Pa and

SG of air conditioning control assembly connector
at each temperature.

Voltage:
at 0�C (32�F) :  1.95 ~ 2.05 V
at 50�C (122�F) :  0.95 ~ 1.15 V

As the temperature increases, the voltage decreases.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart (See page AC–26).
However, if Diagnostic trouble code 13 is displayed, check and replace air condi-
tioning control assembly.

2 Check duct sensor.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove duct sensor (See page AC–117).

Check resistance between terminals 1 and 2 of duct
sensor connector at each temperature.

Resistance:
at 0�C (32�F) :  4.8 ~ 5.2 k�
at 50�C (122�F) :  1.6 ~ 2.0 k�

As the temperature increases, the resistance de-
creases.

Replace duct sensor.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and duct sensor (See
page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.

–AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC 21 Solar Sensor Circuit (Passenger Side)
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

A photo diode in the solar sensor detects solar
radiation and sends signals to the air condition-
ing control assembly.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

21

Open or short in solar sensor circuit.

(Please note that display of diagnostic trouble
code 21 is not abnormal when the sensor is not
receiving solar radiation.)

� Solar sensor.

� Harness or connector between solar sensor and A/C
control assembly.

� A/C control assembly.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check voltage between terminals TSPa and SG of air conditioning control assembly connector.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tor still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Measure voltage between terminals TSPa and SG

of air conditioning control assembly connector
when the solar sensor is subjected to an electric
light, and when the sensor is covered by a cloth.

As the inspection light is moved away from the sensor,
the voltage increases.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart (See page AC–26).
However, if Diagnostic trouble code 21 is displayed, check and replace air condi-
tioning control assembly.

2 Check solar sensor.

C

OK

Hint

P

Hint

OK

P

1. Remove glove box.
2. Disconnect solar sensor connector.

1. Cover the sensor by a cloth.
2. Measure resistance betweeen terminals 1 and 2 of

solar sensor connector.

Connect positive � lead of ohmmeter to terminal 1 and
negative � lead to terminal 2 of the solar sensor.

Resistance: � � (no continuity)
1. Remove the cloth from the solar sensor and subject

the sensor to electric light.

2. Measure resistance.
Resistance: Approx. 4 k � (continuity)
As the electric light is moved away from the sensor, the
resistance increases.

Replace solar sensor.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and solar sensor
(See page  IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.

–AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
AC–41



DTC 22 Compressor Lock Sensor Circuit
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor sends 4 pulses per engine revolution to the air conditioning control assembly.
If the number ratio of the compressor speed divided by the engine speed is smaller than a predetermined
value, the air conditioning control assembly turns the compressor off. And, the indicator flashes at about
1 second intervals.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

22

All conditions below are detected for 3 secs. or
more

(a) Engine speed: 450 rpm or more

(b) Ratio between engine and compressor
speed deviates 20% or more in compari-
son to normal operation.

� Compressor

� Compressor drive belt.

� Compressor lock sensor.

� Harness and connector between Compressor and A/C
control assembly.

� A/C control assembly.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NGOK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check compressor.

P 1. Check compressor drive belt tension (See page AC–88).
2. Check if the compressor does not lock during operation with engine started and blower switch and

A/C switch ON.

Adjust drive belt tension or repair compressor.

2 Check compressor lock sensor.

C

OK

P 1. Jack up the vehicle.
2. Disconnect compressor lock sensor connector.

Measure resistance between terminals 1 and 2 of com-
pressor lock sensor connector.

Resistance: at 20 �C (68�F):  1050 – 570 �
at 100�C (212�F):  1440 – 720 �

Replace compressor lock sensor.

3 Check harness and connectors between air conditioning control assembly and compressor
lock sensor (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart (See page
AC–26). However, if Diagnostic trouble code 22 is displayed, check and
replace air conditioning control assembly.

–AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC 23 Pressure Switch Circuit
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The pressure switch sends the appropriate signals to the air conditioning control assembly when the air
conditioning refrigerant pressure drops too low or rises too high. When the air conditioning control assem-
bly receives these signals, it outputs signals via the ECM to switch off the compressor relay and turns the
magnetic clutch off.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

23

� Open in pressure sensor circuit.

� Abnormal refrigerant pressure

[below 196 kPa (2.0 kg/cm, 28 psi)
over 3,140 kPa (32.0 kgf/cm, 455 psi)]

� Pressure switch.

� Harness or connector between pressure switch and A/C
control assembly

� Refrigerant pipe line.

� A/C control assembly

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Check voltage between terminals PSW of air conditioning control assembly and body ground.

C

OK

P Install the manifold gauge set.

1. Turn ignition switch ON.

2. Check voltage between terminal PSW of air condi-
tioner control assembly connector and body ground
when air conditioner gas pressure is changed.

The voltage changes with gas pressure, as shown
in the diagram below.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart
(See page AC–26).

2 Check pressure switch.

C

OK

P 1. Disconnect pressure switch connector.

1. Turn ignition switch on.

2. Check continuity between terminals 1 and 4 of
pressure switch when air conditioning gas pressure
is changed.

The continuity changes with gas pressure, as
shown below.

Repair or replace harness or connector.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and pressure switch,
pressure switch and body ground (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.

–AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC 24 Solar Sensor Circuit (Drive Side)
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

A photo diode in the solar sensor detects solar
radiation and sends signals to the air condition-
ing control assembly.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

24

Open or short in solar sensor circuit.

(Please note that display of diagnostic trouble
code 24 is not abnormal when the sensor is not
receiving solar radiation.)

� Solar sensor.

� Harness or connector between solar sensor and A/C
control assembly.

� A/C control assembly.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Check voltage between terminals TSDr and SG of air conditioning control assembly connector.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Measure voltage between terminals TSDr and SG

of air conditioning control assembly connector
when the solar sensor is subjected to an electric
light, and when the sensor is covered by a cloth.

As the inspection light is moved away from the sensor,
the voltage increases.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart (See page AC–26).
However, if Diagnostic trouble code 21 is displayed, check and replace air condi-
tioning control assembly.

2 Check solar sensor.

C

OK

Hint

P

Hint

OK

P

1. Remove glove box.
2. Disconnect solar sensor connector.

1. Cover the sensor by a cloth.
2. Measure resistance between terminals 1 and 2 of

solar sensor connector.

Connect positive � lead of ohmmeter to terminal 1 and
negative � lead to terminal 2 of the solar sensor.

Resistance: � � (no continuity)

1. Remove the cloth from the solar sensor and subject
the sensor to electric light.

2. Measure resistance.
Resistance: Approx. 4 k � (continuity)
As the electric light is moved away from the sensor, the
resistance increases.

Repair solar sensor.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and solar sensor
(See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.

–AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC 32, 42 Air Inlet Damper Position Sensor Circuit
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor detects the position of the air inlet
damper and sends the appropriate signals to
the air conditioning control assembly.
The position sensor is built into the air inlet
damper control servomotor assembly.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

32
� Short to ground or power source circuit in air

inlet damper position sensor circuit.
� Air inlet damper position sensor.

� Harness or connector between air inlet damper control

42
� Air inlet damper position sensor value does

not change even if A/C control assembly op-
erates air inlet damper control servomotor.

� Harness or connector between air inlet damper control
servomotor assembly and A/C control assembly.

� A/C control assembly.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Check voltage between terminals TPI and SG of air conditioning control assembly connector.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Press REC/FRS switch to change air inlet between

fresh and recirculation air, and measure voltage be-
tween terminals TPI and SG of air conditioning con-
trol assembly when the air inlet damper control ser-
vomotor operates.

As the air inlet damper control servomotor is moved from
REC side to FRS side, the voltage decreases.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart (See page AC–26).
However, if Diagnostic trouble code 32 or 42 is displayed, check and replace air
conditioning control assembly.

2 Check air inlet damper position sensor.

C

OK

P

Hint

OK

C

1. Remove heater unit.
2. Disconnect air inlet damper control servomotor as-

sembly connector.
Measure resistance between terminals S5 and SG of air
inlet damper control servomotor assembly connector.

Resistance: 4.7 ~ 7.2 k�
While operating air inlet damper control servomotor, fol-
lowing the procedure on page AC–54, measure resist-
ance between terminals TPI and SG of air inlet damper
control servomotor assembly connector.

Resistance

As the air inlet damper control servomotor moves from
REC side to FRS side, the resistance decreases.

Replace air inlet damper control servomotor assembly.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and air inlet damper
control servomotor assembly (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.

–AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC 34 Max Cool Damper Position Sensor Circuit
(Driver Side)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor detects the position of the max
cool damper and sends the appropriate signals
to the air conditioning control assembly.
The position sensor is built into the max cool
damper control servomotor assembly.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

34
Short to ground or power source circuit in max
cool damper position sensor circuit.

� Max cool damper position sensor.

� Harness or connector between max cool damper servo-
motor assembly and A/C control assembly.

� A/C control assembly

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Check voltage between terminals TPBDr and SG of air conditioning control assembly connec-

tor.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Change the set temperature to activate the max

cool damper control servomotor, and measure the
voltage between terminals TPBDr and SG of air
conditioning control assembly connector each time
when the set temperature is changed.

As the set temperature increases the voltage de-
creases.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart (See page AC–26).
However, if Diagnostic trouble code 34 or 44 is displayed, check and replace air
conditioning control assembly.

2 Check max cool damper position sensor.

C

OK

P

Hint

OK

C

1. Remove heater unit.
2. Disconnect max cool damper control servomotor

assembly connector.
Measure resistance between terminals S5 and SG of
max cool damper control servomotor assembly connec-
tor.
Resistance: 4.7 ~ 7.2 k�
While operating max cool damper control servomotor,
following the procedure on page AC–56, measure re-
sistance between terminals TPBDr and SG of max cool
damper control servomotor assembly connector.

As the max cool damper control servomotor moves from
cool side to warm side, the resistance decreases.

Replace max cool damper control servomotor assembly.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and max cool damp-
er control servomotor assembly (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.

–AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC 35 Max Cool Damper Position Sensor Circuit
(Passenger Side)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor detects the position of the max
cool damper and sends the appropriate signals
to the air conditioning control assembly.
The position sensor is built into the max cool
damper control servomotor assembly.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

35
Short to ground or power source circuit in max
cool damper position sensor circuit

� Max cool damper position sensor.

� Harness or connector between max cool damper servo-
motor assembly and A/C control assembly

� A/C control assembly

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Check voltage between terminals TPBPa and SG of air conditioning control assembly connec-

tor.

C

OK

Hint

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Change the set temperature to activate the max

cool damper control servomotor, and measure the
voltage between terminals TPBPa and SG of air
conditioning control assembly connector each time
when the set temperature is changed.

As the set temperature increases the voltage de-
creases.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart (See page AC–26).
However, if Diagnostic trouble code 34 or 44 is displayed, check and replace air
conditioning control assembly.

2 Check max cool damper position sensor.

C

OK

P

Hint

OK

C

1. Remove heater unit.
2. Disconnect max cool damper control servomotor

assembly connector.
Measure resistance between terminals S5 and SG of
max cool damper control servomotor assembly connec-
tor.
Resistance: 4.2 ~ 7.2 k�
While operating max cool damper control servomotor,
following the procedure on page AC–58, measure re-
sistance between terminals TPBPa and SG of max cool
damper control servomotor assembly connector.

As the max cool damper control servomotor moves from
cool side to warm side, the resistance decreases.

Replace max cool damper control servomotor assembly.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and max cool damp-
er control servomotor assembly (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.

–AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TROUBLESHOOTING
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DTC 42 Air Inlet Damper Control Servomotor Circuit
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The air inlet damper control servomotor is controlled by the air conditioning control assembly and moves
the air inlet damper to the desired position.

DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area

42
Air inlet damper position sensor value does not
change even if A/C control assembly operated
air inlet damper control servomotor.

� Air inlet damper position sensor.

� Harness or connector between air inlet damper control
servomotor assembly and A/C control assembly.

� A/C control assembly.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Actuator check.

C

OK

P 1. Remove glove box to see and check the air inlet
damper operation.

2. Set to the actuator check mode (See page AC–22).
3. Press the up switch and change it to step

operation.

Press the up switch in order and check the op-
eration of air inlet damper.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart
(See page AC–26).

2 Check air inlet damper control servomotor.

C

OK

P

OK

C

Remove cooling unit.

Connect positive � lead to terminal 5 and negative �
lead to terminal 4.

The lever moves smoothly to REC position.

Connect negative � lead to terminal 5 and positive �
lead to terminal 4.

The lever moves smoothly to FRS position.

Replace air inlet damper control servomotor assembly.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and air inlet damper
control servomotor (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.
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Max Cool Damper Control Servomotor Circuit (Driver Side)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The max cool servomotor is controlled by the A/C control assembly and moves the max cool damper to
the desired position.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Actuator check.

C

OK

P 1. Set to the actuator check mode (See page AC–22).
2. Press the up switch and change it to step

operation.
Push the temperature control switch and check that the
max. cool damper operates with changes in the vent
blower output and damper operation noise.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart
(See page AC–26).

2 Check max. cool damper control servomotor.

C

OK

P

OK

C

Remove heater unit.

Connect positive � lead to terminal 5 and negative �
lead to terminal 4.

The lever moves smoothly to Shut position.

Connect negative � lead to terminal 5 and positive �
lead to terminal 4.

The lever moves smoothly to Open position.

Replace max. cool damper control servomotor

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and max. cool damp-
er control servomotor, max. cool damper control servomotor and battery (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.
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Max Cool Damper Control Servomotor Circuit (Passenger
Side)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The max cool servomotor is controlled by the A/C control assembly and moves the max cool damper to
the desired position.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Actuator check.

C

OK

P 1. Set to the actuator check mode (See page AC–22).
2. Press the up switch and change it to step

operation.
Push the temperature control switch and check that the
max. cool damper operates with changes in the vent
blower output and damper operation noise.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart
(See page AC–26).

2 Check max. cool damper control servomotor.

C

OK

P

OK

C

Remove heater unit.

Connect positive � lead to terminal 5 and negative �
lead to terminal 4.

The lever moves smoothly to Shut position.

Connect negative � lead to terminal 5 and positive �
lead to terminal 4.

The lever moves smoothly to Open position.

Replace max. cool damper control servomotor

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and max. cool damp-
er control servomotor, max. cool damper control servomotor and battery (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.
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Water Valve Control Servomotor Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This circuit turns the servomotor and changes each mode damper position by the signals from the A/C con-
trol assembly

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Actuator check.

C

OK

P 1. Remove glove box to see and check the air inlet
damper operation.

2. Set to the actuator check mode (See page AC–22).
3. Press the up switch and change it to step

operation.

Press the up switch in order and check the op-
eration of air inlet damper.

The condition of the water valve changes with the
change in the temperature display, as shown in the
table.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart
(See page AC–26).

2 Check water valve control servomotor.

C

OK

P

OK

C

Remove cooling unit.

Connect positive � lead to terminal 1 and negative �
lead to terminal 2.

The lever moves smoothly to Open position.

Connect negative � lead to terminal 3 and positive �
lead to terminal 1.

The lever moves smoothly to Shut position.

Replace water valve control servomotor assembly.

3 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and water valve con-
trol servomotor (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.
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Air Vent Mode Damper Control Servomotor Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This circuit turns the servomotor and changes each mode damper position by the signals from the A/C con-
trol assembly. When the AUTO switch is on, the A/C control assembly changes the mode automatically
between  (FACE),  (BI–LEVEL) and  (FOOT) according to the temperature setting.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Actuator check.

C

OK

P 1. Set to the actuator check mode (See page AC–22).
2. Press the up switch and change to step

operation.
Press the up switch in order and check the
condition of the air flow mode.

The mode changes with the change in the tempera-
ture display, as shown in the table.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart
(See page AC–26).

2 Check air vent mode damper control step motor

C

OK

P Remove heater unit (See page AC–91).
1. Measure resistance between terminals � � and

other terminals.

Resistance

Replace air vent mode control servomotor.

3
Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and air vent mode
damper control servomotor, air vent mode damper control servomotor and battery, air vent
mode damper control servomotor and body ground (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.
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Air Mix Damper Control Servomotor Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This circuit turns the servomotor and changes each mode damper position by the signals from the A/C con-
trol assembly. When the AUTO switch is on, the Air mix damper changes automatically.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Actuator check.

C

OK

P 1. Warm up the engine.
2. Set to the actuator check mode (See page AC–22).

3. Press the up switch and change it to step
operation.

Press the up temperature control switch and
check the operation of air mix damper and the condition
of the blower.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart
(See page AC–26).

2 Check air mix damper control step motor.

C

OK

P Remove heater unit.

1. Measure resistance between terminals � � and
other terminals.

Resistance

Replace air mix damper control step motor.

3
Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and air mix damper
control step motor, air mix damper control step motor and battery, air vent mode damper control
step motor and body ground (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.
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CIRCUIT INSPECTION

Back Up Power Source Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This is the backup power source for the air conditioing control assembly. Power is supplied even when the
ignition switch is off and is used for diagnostic trouble code memory, etc.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check voltage between terminal +B of air conditioning control assembly connector and body
ground.

C

OK

P Remove the air conditioning control assembly with con-
nector still connected.

Measure voltage between terminal +B of air condition-
ing control assembly connector and body ground.

Voltage: Battery positive voltage

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart
(See page AC–32).

2 Check ECU–B fuse.

C

OK

P Remove ECU–B fuse from Engine Room J/B.

Check continuity of ECU–B fuse.

Continuity

Check for short in all the harness and components con-
nected to the ECU–B fuse (See attached wiring diagram).

Check and repair harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and battery.
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NG OK

IG Power Source Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This is the power source for air conditioning control assembly and servomotors, etc.

WIRING DIAGRAM

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check voltage between terminals IG and GND of air conditioning control assembly connector.

C

OK

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Measure voltage between terminals IG and GND of

air conditioning control assembly.

Voltage: Battery positive voltage

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix
chart. (See page AC–26)

Go to step 2.
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NGOK

NGOK

2 Check continuity between terminal GND of air conditioning control assembly and body ground.

C

OK

Measure resistance between terminal GND of air condi-
tioning control assembly and body ground.

Resistance: 0 � (continuity)

Repair or replace harness or connector.

3 Check HEATER fuse.

C

OK

P Remove HEATER fuse from Instrument Panel J/B.

Check continuity of HEATER fuse.

Continuity

Check for short in all the harness and components con-
nected to the HEATER fuse (See attached wiring dia-
gram).

Check and repair harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and battery.
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ACC Power Source Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This circuit supplies power to the air conditioning control assembly.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check voltage between terminal ACC of air conditioning control assembly connector and body
ground.

C

OK

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tor still connected.

1. Turn ignition switch to ACC.
2. Measure voltage between terminal ACC of air con-

ditioning control assembly connector and body
ground.

Voltage: Battery positive voltage.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart
(See page AC–26).

2 Check FR CIG fuse.

C

OK

P Remove FR CIG fuse from Instrument Panel J/B.

Check continuity of FR CIG fuse.

Continuity

Check for short in all the harness and components con-
nected to the FR CIG fuse (See attached wiring diagram).

Check and repair harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and battery.
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Heater Main Relay Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The heater main relay is switched on by signals from the air conditioning control assembly, and switches
power to the blower motor.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Check voltage between terminal HR of air conditioning control assembly connector and body

ground.

C

OK

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

Measure voltage between terminal HR of air condition-
ing control assembly and body ground when ignition
switch is on and off.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart
(See page AC–26).

2 Check heater relay.

C

OK

OK

P

Check continuity between each pair of terminals of heat-
er relay shown below.

1. Apply battery positive voltage between terminals 1
and 3.

2. Check continuity between each pair of terminals
shown below.

Replace heater relay.

3 Check HEATER fuse.

Check for short in all the harness and components connected to the HEATER
fuse (See attached wiring diagram).

Check and repair harness and connector between
air conditioning control assembly and battery.
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Blower Motor Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This is the power source for the blower motor.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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OK NG

OK NG

OK NG

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check blower motor.

C

OK

P Remove blower motor (See page AC–111).

Connect positive � lead connected to terminal 2 of
blower motor connector, negative � lead to terminal 1.

Blower motor operates smoothly.

Replace blower motor.

2 Check standard value between terminals BLW and GND of A/C control assembly (See page
IN–23).

Replace A/C control assembly.

3 Check harness and connector between battery and blower motor, blower motor and body
ground (See page  IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Replace blower controller.
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OK NG

OK NG

Igniter Circuit
CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
The air conditioning control assembly monitors the engine speed through signals sent from the igniter. The
air conditioning control assembly uses these signals and compressor speed signals to detect the compres-
sor lock condition.

WIRING DIAGRAM

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check operation of tachometer.

P Check that the tachometer operates normally.

Proceed to combination, meter troubleshooting (See
page BE–131).

2 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and igniter (See page
IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on ma-
trix chart (See page AC–26).
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Compressor Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The air conditioning control assembly outputs the magnetic clutch ON signal from terminal MGC to the
ECM. When the ECM receives this signal, it sends a signal from terminal ACMG and switches the air condi-
tioning magnetic clutch relay on, thus turning the air conditioning compressor magnetic clutch on.
The air conditioning control assembly also monitors at terminal A/C IN whether or not power is being sup-
plied to the magnetic clutch.

— DIAGNOSTIC CHART —
See next page for the Diagnostic Chart.

WIRING DIAGRAM
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NGOK

NGOK

NGOK

INSPECTION PROCEDURE
1 Check voltage between terminal A/C IN of air conditioning control assembly connector and

body ground.

C

OK

P Remove air conditioning control assembly with connec-
tors still connected.

1. Start the engine.
2. Push one of fan speed control switches (Lo, Med or

Hi).
3. Check voltage between terminal A/C IN of air condi-

tioning control assembly connector and body
ground when A/C switch is on and off.

Go to step 4.

2 Check A/C compressor magnetic clutch.

C

OK

P Disconnect magnetic clutch connector.

Connect positive � lead connected to battery to mag-
netic clutch connector terminal.

Magnetic clutch is energized.

Repair A/C compressor magnetic clutch.

3 Check harness and connector between A/C compressor and compressor relay (See page
IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on ma-
trix chart (See page AC–26).
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NG OK

NG OK

NGOK

4 Check connector between terminal MGC of air conditioning control assembly connector and
body ground.

C

OK

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Push one of the switches (Lo, Med or Hi).

3. Check voltage betweeen terminal MGC of air condi-
tioning control assembly connector and body
ground when A/C switch is on and off.

Go to step 7.

5 Check voltage between terminal MGC of air conditioning control assembly harness side con-
nector and body ground.

C

OK

P Disconnect air conditioning control assembly connec-
tor.

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Check voltage between terminal MGC of air condi-

tioning control assembly harness side connector
and body ground.

Voltage: 10 – 14 V

Check and replace air conditioning control assembly.

6 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and ECM (See page
IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace ECM.
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NGOK

NG OK

NGOK

NGOK

7 Check magnetic clutch relay.

C

OK

P

P

OK

Remove magnetic clutch relay.
Check continuity between each pair of terminals shown
below, for the magnetic clutch relay.

1. Apply battery positive voltage between terminals 1
and 3.

2. Check continuity betweeen terminals 2 and 4.

Replace magnetic clutch relay.

8 Check voltage between terminal A/C MG of ECM and body ground.

C

OK

P Remove ECM with connectors still connected.
1. Turn ignition switch on.

2. Push one of the fan speed control switches (Lo,
Med or Hi).

3. Measure voltage between terminal A/C MG of ECM
connector and body ground.

Go to step 10.

9 Check harness and connector between ECM and battery (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace ECM.

10 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and compressor
relay, compressor relay and battery (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.
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NG OK

OK NG

Diagnosis Circuit

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This circuit sends signals to the A/C control assembly requesting output of diagnostic trouble codes.

WIRING DIAGRAM

INSPECTION PROCEDURE

1 Check voltage between terminals Tc and E1 of DLC2.

C

OK

1. Turn ignition switch on.
2. Check voltage betweeen terminals TC and E1 of

DLC2.

Voltage: Battery positive voltage

Proceed to next circuit inspection shown on matrix chart
(See page AC–26).

2 Check harness and connector between air conditioning control assembly and DLC2, DLC2 and
body ground (See page IN–29).

Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace air conditioning control as-
sembly.
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REFRIGERANT SYSTEM INSPECTION WITH MANIFOLD GAUGE SET
AC0NQ–0H

This is a method in which the trouble is located by using a manifold gauge set.
(See ”USE OF MANIFOLD GAUGE SET” on page AC–11)
Read the manifold gauge pressure when the following conditions are established:
(a) Temperature at the air inlet with the switch set at RECIRC is 30–35�C (86–95�F)
(b) Engine running at 1,500 rpm
(c) Blower speed control switch set at high
(d) Temperature control set at max. cool
HINT: It should be noted that the gauge indications may vary slightly due to ambient temperature
conditions.
1. NORMALLY FUNCTIONING REFRIGERATION SYSTEM

Gauge reading:
Low pressure side:

0.15–0.25 MPa (1.5–2.5 kgf/cm)
High pressure side:

1.37–1.57 MPa (14–16 kgf/cm)
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2. MOISTURE PRESENT IN REFRIGERATION SYSTEM

3. INSUFFICIENT REFRIGERANT
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4. POOR CIRCULATION OF REFRIGERANT

5. REFRIGERANT DOES NOT CIRCULATE
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6. REFRIGERANT OVERCHARGE OR INSUFFICIENT COOLING OF CONDENSER

7. AIR PRESENT IN REFRIGERATION SYSTEM
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8. EXPANSION VALVE IMPROPERLY
MOUNTED/HEAT SENSING TUBE
DEFECTIVE (OPENS TOO WIDE)

9. DEFECTIVE COMPRESSION COMPRESSOR
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